UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 27, 2020

NAVIENT CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-36228

(Commission File Number)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 46-4054283

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

19801

123 Justison Street, Wilmington, Delaware (Address of principal executive offices)			19801 (Zip Code)	
	Registrant's telepho	one number, including area code:	(302) 283-8000	
	(Former nam	Not Applicable e or former address, if changed since last	report)	
Check the appropriate box below following provisions:	if the Form 8-K filing is into	ended to simultaneously satisfy the	filing obligation of the registrant under any of the	
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)				
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)				
☐ Pre-commencement comm	unications pursuant to Rule 1	14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))	
☐ Pre-commencement comm	unications pursuant to Rule ?	13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (1	17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))	
Securities registered pursuant to	Section 12(b) of the Act:			
Title of each class	·	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
Common stock, par value \$.01 per share		NAVI	The NASDAQ Global Select Market	
6% Senior Notes due Dece	nber 15, 2043	JSM	The NASDAQ Global Select Market	
Indicate by check mark whether chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Sec	0 0	2 1	e 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this	
Emerging growth company \Box				
0 00 1 1	5	e registrant has elected not to use that to Section 13(a) of the Exchang	ne extended transition period for complying with any ge Act. \square	

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On January 27, 2020, Navient Corporation (the "<u>Company</u>") entered into a Stock Repurchase Agreement (the "<u>Stock Repurchase Agreement</u>") with Canyon Capital Advisors LLC and certain of its affiliates (collectively, "<u>Canyon</u>") to repurchase 20,346,464 shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, from Canyon at \$14.77 per share, for an aggregate purchase price of approximately \$300,517,274 (the "<u>Repurchase</u>"). The Stock Repurchase Agreement contains customary representations, warranties and covenants of the parties.

The Repurchase was made in conjunction with the Company's existing share repurchase program and was approved by the Audit Committee of the Company's Board of Directors (the "Board") in accordance with the Company's related persons transaction policy and by the Board. The Repurchase is scheduled to close on January 29, 2020.

The foregoing description of the Stock Repurchase Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Stock Repurchase Agreement, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 hereto and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On January 28, 2020, the Company issued a press release announcing the entry into the Stock Repurchase Agreement. A copy of the press release is filed as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	<u>Exhibit</u>
10.1	Stock Repurchase Agreement, dated as of January 27, 2020, by and among Navient Corporation, Canyon Capital Advisors LLC and its affiliates
99.1	Press Release, dated as of January 28, 2020
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (the Cover Page Interactive Data File is embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

NAVIENT CORPORATION

(Registrant)

By: /s/ Mark L. Heleen
Name: Mark L. Heleen
Title: Chief Legal Officer

Date: January 28, 2020

STOCK REPURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS STOCK REPURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into as of this 27th day of January, 2020, by and among Navient Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Purchaser</u>"), and the entities set forth on the signature pages hereto (other than the Purchaser) (collectively, the "<u>Sellers</u>").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, each Seller owns the number of shares set forth next to such Seller's name on <u>Annex A</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Shares</u>") of common stock, \$0.01 par value per share, of the Purchaser (the "<u>Common Stock</u>"), as of the date hereof;

WHEREAS, the Sellers desire to sell the Shares of Common Stock to the Purchaser and the Purchaser desires to purchase the Shares of Common Stock from the Sellers, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement (the "Repurchase"); and

WHEREAS, concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, the Sellers and the Purchaser are entering into a letter agreement (the "Letter Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements set forth below, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

SALE AND PURCHASE OF SHARES

- 1.1 <u>Purchase and Sale</u>. On the terms and subject to the conditions contained in this Agreement, on January 29, 2020 (the "<u>Closing Date</u>"), the Sellers shall sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver the Shares of Common Stock to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser shall purchase, acquire and accept the Shares of Common Stock from the Sellers. The purchase price for the Shares of Common Stock shall be \$14.77 per Share, or an aggregate purchase price of \$300,517,273.28 (the "<u>Purchase Price</u>").
- 1.2 <u>Closing</u>. On the Closing Date, the Sellers shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the Purchaser all of the right, title and interest of the Sellers in and to the Shares of Common Stock by an appropriate method reasonably acceptable to the Purchaser and the Sellers, together with all documentation reasonably necessary to transfer to the Purchaser all rights, title and interest in and to the Shares of Common Stock. On the Closing Date, the Purchaser shall pay to the Sellers, against delivery of the Shares of Common Stock, the Purchase Price in cash by wire transfer of immediately available funds in accordance with wire transfer instructions provided by the Sellers to the Purchaser prior to the Closing Date.

ARTICLE II

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SELLERS

Each of the Sellers hereby makes the following representations and warranties in respect of itself or its Shares of Common Stock to the Purchaser, each of which is true and correct on the date hereof and shall survive the Closing Date:

- 2.1 Good Title. Such Seller is the sole beneficial owner of the Shares of Common Stock set forth next to such Seller's name on Annex A hereto and has good and valid title to such Shares of Common Stock, free and clear of any and all mortgages, pledges, encumbrances, liens, security interests, options, charges, claims, deeds of trust, deeds to secure debt, title retention agreements, rights of first refusal or offer, limitations on voting rights, proxies, voting agreements, limitations on transfer or other agreements or claims of any kind or nature whatsoever (collectively, "Liens"), and at the Closing, upon the sale and delivery of, and payment for, such Shares as provided herein, such Seller shall convey to the Purchaser good and valid title to such Shares, free and clear of all Liens. Such Seller has full power and authority to transfer full legal ownership of the Shares of Common Stock set forth next to such Seller's name on Annex A hereto to the Purchaser and is not required to obtain the approval of any person or governmental agency or organization to effect the sale of such Shares of Common Stock.
- 2.2 Existence and Authority. Such Seller is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization. Such Seller has all requisite competence, power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and the Letter Agreement, to perform its obligations hereunder and thereunder and to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby and have taken all necessary action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Letter Agreement.
 - 2.3 <u>Authorization of Agreement</u>. This Agreement has been duly and validly authorized, executed and delivered by such Seller.
- 2.4 <u>Absence of Violations; No Conflicts</u>. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by such Seller and the sale of the Shares of Common Stock set forth next to such Seller's name on <u>Annex A</u> hereto by such Seller pursuant to this Agreement have not violated and will not violate the organizational documents of such Seller, any provision of law or regulation or any material contract to which such Seller is a party, or any order or decree of any governmental authority to which such Seller is subject.
- 2.5 <u>Absence of Proceedings</u>. No actions, suits, investigations or proceedings before or by any court or governmental agency, body or authority, or arbitrator are pending or, to the best of such Seller's knowledge, threatened or contemplated, that could impair the ability of such Seller to perform its obligations hereunder or to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby.
- 2.6 <u>Absence of Manipulation</u>. Such Seller has not taken, directly or indirectly, any action which would reasonably be expected to constitute stabilization or manipulation of the price of Common Stock to facilitate the sale of the Shares of Common Stock.

The Purchaser's obligation to purchase the Shares of Common Stock from the Sellers on the Closing Date is subject to the continued truth and accuracy, as of the Closing Date, of the foregoing representations and warranties and the acknowledgements and agreements set forth in the Letter Agreement; this condition may be waived by the Purchaser in its sole and absolute discretion.

ARTICLE III

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE PURCHASER

The Purchaser hereby makes the following representations and warranties to the Sellers, each of which is true and correct on the date hereof and shall survive the Closing Date:

- 3.1 Existence and Authority. The Purchaser is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization. The Purchaser has all requisite competence, power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and the Letter Agreement, to perform its obligations hereunder and thereunder and to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby and has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Letter Agreement.
 - 3.2 <u>Authorization of Agreement</u>. This Agreement has been duly and validly authorized, executed and delivered by the Purchaser.
- 3.3 <u>Absence of Violations; No Conflicts</u>. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Purchaser and the purchase of the Shares of Common Stock by the Purchaser pursuant to this Agreement have not violated and will not violate the organizational documents of the Purchaser, any provision of law or regulation or any material contract to which the Purchaser is a party, or any order or decree of any governmental authority to which the Purchaser is subject.
- 3.4 <u>Absence of Proceedings</u>. No actions, suits, investigations or proceedings before or by any court or governmental agency, body or authority, or arbitrator are pending or, to the best of the Purchaser's knowledge, threatened or contemplated, that could impair the ability of the Purchaser to perform its obligations hereunder or to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby.

The Sellers' obligation to sell the Shares of Common Stock to the Purchaser on the Closing Date is subject to the continued truth and accuracy, as of the Closing Date, of the foregoing representations and warranties; this condition may be waived by the Sellers in their sole and absolute discretion.

ARTICLE IV

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

4.1 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and be governed by, the internal laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to its conflict of laws, principles or rules to the extent that such principles or rules would

require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction, and the parties hereto consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of the federal and state courts located in the State of Delaware to resolve any dispute relating to this Agreement or the transaction contemplated hereby. Each party hereto waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any right it may have to a trial by jury in respect of any action, suit or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transaction contemplated hereby.

- 4.2 <u>Survival</u>. Each of the representations, warranties, acknowledgements, and agreements contained in this Agreement and the Letter Agreement shall survive the Closing Date. Notwithstanding any knowledge of facts determined or determinable by any party hereto by investigation, each party hereto shall have the right to fully rely on the representations, warranties, acknowledgements and agreements of the other party contained in this Agreement, the Letter Agreement or in any other documents or papers delivered in connection herewith. Each representation, warranty, acknowledgement and agreement of the parties hereto contained in this Agreement and the Letter Agreement is independent of each other representation, warranty, acknowledgement and agreement. Except as expressly set forth in this Agreement or the Letter Agreement, no party hereto has made any representation warranty, covenant or agreement.
- 4.3 <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each party hereto hereby agrees to execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, such other documents, instruments and agreements, and take such other actions consistent with the terms of this Agreement as may be reasonably necessary in order to accomplish the transaction contemplated hereby.
- 4.4 <u>Costs and Expenses</u>. Each party hereto shall each pay their own respective costs and expenses incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution and performance of this Agreement.
- 4.5 No Waiver. Any waiver by any party hereto of a breach of any provision of this Agreement shall not operate as or be construed to be a waiver of any other breach of such provision or of any breach of any other provision of this Agreement. The failure of a party hereto to insist upon strict adherence to any term of this Agreement on one or more occasions shall not be considered a waiver or deprive that party of the right thereafter to insist upon strict adherence to that term or any other term of this Agreement.
- 4.6 <u>Successors and Assignees</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assignees. Any assignment of this Agreement by the Sellers without prior written consent of the Purchaser shall be void. Nothing in this Agreement will confer any rights upon any person that is not a party hereto or a successor or permitted assignee of a party hereto.
- 4.7 <u>Severability</u>. If any one or more of the provisions contained herein, or the application thereof in any circumstance, is held invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of any such provision in every other respect and of the remaining provisions contained herein shall not be affected or impaired thereby.

- 4.8 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement shall be a binding contract only upon execution by each party hereto and may be executed in one or more counterparts and by scanned computer image (such as pdf), each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, no party hereto shall be bound by any contractual obligation to the other parties hereto (including by means of any oral agreement) until all counterparts to this Agreement and the Letter Agreement, have been duly executed by each of the parties hereto and delivered to the other parties hereto (including by means of electronic delivery).
- 4.9 Entire Agreement; Amendments. This Agreement and the Letter Agreement contain the entire agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersede all other prior agreements, understandings, statements, representations and warranties, oral or written, express or implied, between the parties hereto and their respective affiliates, representatives and agents in respect of the subject matter of this Agreement. This Agreement or any provision hereof may be waived, altered or amended only by an instrument in writing duly executed by the Sellers and the Purchaser.
- 4.10 <u>Headings</u>. The section headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 4.11 <u>Interpretation</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Agreement has been negotiated at arm's length and among parties equally sophisticated and knowledgeable in the matters covered hereby. Accordingly, any rule of law or legal decision that would require interpretation of any ambiguities in this Agreement against the party that has drafted it is not applicable and is hereby waived.

[Signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written.

THE PURCHASER:

NAVIENT CORPORATION

By: /s/ Mark L. Heleen

Name: Mark L. Heleen Title: EVP, Chief Legal Officer and Secretary

[Signature Page to Stock Repurchase Agreement]

THE SELLERS:

CANYON CAPITAL ADVISORS LLC, on behalf of the following funds:

Canyon Value Realization Fund, L.P.
The Canyon Value Realization Master Fund, L.P.
Canyon Balanced Master Fund, Ltd.
Canyon-GRF Master Fund II, L.P.
EP Canyon Ltd
Canyon Value Realization MAC 18 Ltd

By: /s/ Jonathan M. Kaplan
Name: Jonathan M. Kaplan
Title: Authorized Signatory

ANNEX A

SELLER	BE SOLD TO THE COMPANY
Canyon Value Realization Fund, L.P.	4,277,500
The Canyon Value Realization Master Fund, L.P.	9,790,040
Canyon Balanced Master Fund, Ltd.	5,111,254
Canyon-GRF Master Fund II, L.P.	621,474
EP Canyon Ltd	430,290
Canyon Value Realization MAC 18 Ltd	115,906
TOTAL HOLDINGS	20,346,464



NEWS RELEASE

For immediate release

Navient announces agreement that accelerates share repurchase plans

WILMINGTON, Del., Jan. 28, 2020—Navient Corporation (Nasdaq: NAVI) today announced that it has entered into an agreement to repurchase 20,346,464 shares of common stock owned by certain Canyon Partners, LLC affiliates at a purchase price of \$14.77 per share.

"This agreement is a unique opportunity to accelerate Navient's share repurchase plans," said Jack Remondi, president and CEO, Navient. "Canyon has been a significant shareholder and we've appreciated their perspective and input, which will continue to help shape the company's business plans going forward. We are committed to building upon our exceptional 2019 results, continuing to deliver superior value for our customers and shareholders."

Navient previously announced a share repurchase program under which it is authorized to repurchase up to \$1 billion of Navient's outstanding common stock. As a result of the shares already repurchased in the open market and this agreement with Canyon, Navient will have approximately \$674 million in remaining share repurchase authority. Navient continues to expect its total 2020 share repurchase to be broadly in line with 2019 repurchases and the remaining repurchases are likely to be conducted throughout the year.

The price of the shares repurchased from Canyon's affiliates equals the closing price of Navient stock on Jan. 27, 2020. Upon completion of the sale, Canyon will no longer hold Navient stock.

* * *

About Navient

Navient (Nasdaq: NAVI) is a leader in education loan management and business processing solutions for education, healthcare and government clients at the federal, state and local levels. The company helps its clients and millions of Americans achieve financial success through services and support. Headquartered in Wilmington, Delaware, Navient also employs team members in western New York, northeastern Pennsylvania, Indiana, Tennessee, Texas, Virginia, Wisconsin and other locations. Learn more at Navient.com.

Contact:

Media: Paul Hartwick, 302-283-4026, paul.hartwick@navient.com Investors: Joe Fisher, 302-283-4075, joe.fisher@navient.com, Nathan Rutledge, 703-984-6801, nathan.rutledge@navient.com

###

NAVICF